

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, GEORGE
PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ILLINOIS, THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, THE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, THE R STREET
INSTITUTE, AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

LISA FOSTER
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE
CENTER
185 West Broadway, C-538
New York, NY 10013

NUSRAT J. CHOUDHURY
Counsel of Record
REBECCA GLENBERG
ANA TORRES
ALLYSON BAIN
JUAN CABALLERO
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION
OF THE ACLU OF ILLINOIS
150 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 201-9740
nchoudhury@aclu-il.org

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Listing of counsel, continued)

WILLIAM R. MAURER
KIRBY THOMAS WEST
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

NILA BALA
CHARLES DUAN
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave., NW Suite
900
Washington, DC 20005

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22911

DAVID COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE AUTOMATIC STAY IS A “FUNDAMENTAL DEBTOR PROTECTION” THAT FACILITATES A FRESH START	4
II. THE NATIONWIDE TREND OF RAISING REVENUE THROUGH FINES, FEES, AND IMPOUNDMENT BURIES PEOPLE IN DEBT AND CREATES A DIRE NEED FOR THE “FRESH START” THAT BANKRUPTCY AFFORDS	10
A. Nationwide, the Dramatic Expansion of Fines and Fees Used to Generate Revenue is Overwhelming Many People with Debts They Cannot Pay	11
B. Chicago’s Ticketing and Impoundment Practices Reflect the Nationwide Rise of Punitive Collection of Fines and Fees..	17
1. The City of Chicago Uses Aggressive Ticketing and Vehicle Impoundment to Fill Budget Gaps.....	18
2. The City’s Aggressive Ticketing, Collection, and Vehicle Impoundment Practices Push Many People to File for Chapter 13 Bankruptcy	27

III. ALLOWING DEBTORS TO RECOVER AND USE THEIR VEHICLES FOLLOWING IMPOUNDMENT PROMOTES THE “FRESH START” CONGRESS INTENDED WHEN IT ENACTED THE AUTOMATIC STAY AND TURNOVER PROVISIONS	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davis, et al. v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03691 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2019), ECF No. 1	25
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	4, 9
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	4
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	5, 6, 8
<i>Walker et al. v. City of Chicago, et al</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01379 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2020), ECF No. 1	25

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 361(1)	9
11 U.S.C. § 361(2)	9
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	1, 5
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(6)	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(9)	7
11 U.S.C. § 525(a)	8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	1, 5
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 6309.1(b) (2005)	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 23112(a) (West 2020)	14

Cal. Veh. Code § 23112(b) (West 2020).....	14
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 2-14-132(a) (2019).....	25
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 2-14-132(a)(1) (2019)	23, 24
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 2-14-132(b) (2019).....	25
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 2-14-132(d) (2019).....	26
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 2-14-132(h) (2019)	25
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 3-56-150(b) (2019).....	21
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-100-050(e) (2019).....	21
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-100-050(e) (amended 2019)	21
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-100-120(b) (2019)..	22, 23
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-100-120(c) (2019) ..	22, 23
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-100-120(d)(2) (amended 2019)	22
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-100-120(j) (2019).....	26
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-92-080(a) (2019)....	23, 24
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 9-92-080(b) (2019)....	23, 24
City of Chicago, Department of Administrative Hearings, <i>Procedural Rules</i> , Rule 5.1 (Jan. 29, 2020)	25
City of Chicago, Department of Finance, <i>Installment Payment Plans and Traffic Enforcement Practices Rules</i> , Rule 2.04 (2019)	24
D.R.M.C. § 54-811(17) (2020)	16
D.R.M.C. § 54-811(19) (2020)	16
D.R.M.C. § 54-813 (2020).....	16

Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 372.112 (West 2013)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 542.03 (16th ed. 2019)..... 8

Alex Durante et al., *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018*, Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys. 21
(May 2019) 3, 20

Alexes Harris et al., *Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System: A Review of Law and Policy in California, Georgia, Illinois, Minnesota, Missouri, New York, North Carolina, Texas, and Washington* (Apr. 2017) 11

Andrew Wimer, *More Chicagoans Join Class Action Lawsuit Challenging Unconstitutional Impound Racket*, Inst. for Just. (Sept. 30, 2019) 25

C.J. Ciaramella, *Chicago is Trying to Pay Down Its Debt by Impounding People’s Cars*, Reason (Apr. 25, 2018) 18

California State Auditor Report 2017-126, *Penalty Assessment Funds: California’s Traffic Penalties and Fees Provide Inconsistent Funding for State and County Programs and Have a Significant Financial Impact on Drivers* (Apr. 2018) 12

Chicago Jobs Council, *Living in Suspension: Consequences of Driver’s License Suspension Policies* (Feb. 2018)..... 32

Chicago Police Department, *Special Order S07-03-05 Impoundment of Vehicles for Municipal Code Violations* (Jan. 9, 2020) 23, 24

City Council of the City of Chicago, *Journal of the Proceedings of the City Council of the City of Chicago, Illinois*, Committee on the Budget and Government Operations, Vol. 1 (June 28, 2017, 10:00 AM).....27

City of Chicago, Administrative Hearings, *Vehicle Impoundment Fact Sheet*, https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/ah/supp_info/vip/vip_fact_sheet.html (last visited Mar. 5, 2020) 24

City of Chicago, Department of Finance, *Relocated & Towed Vehicle Information*, https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/fin/supp_info/revenue/boot_tow_information/relocated_towed_vehicleinformation.html (last visited Mar. 6, 2020) 26

City of Chicago, Finance, *Booted Vehicle Information*, https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/fin/supp_info/revenue/boot_tow_information/booted_vehicle_information.html (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) 22

City of Chicago, Finance, *Payment Plan Option (Parking, Red Light Camera and Automated Speed Camera)*, https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/fin/supp_info/revenue/parking_and_red-lightticketpaymentplans.html (last visited Mar. 2, 2020) 21, 22

City of Chicago, *Payment Plan, Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://parkingtickets.cityofchicago.org/PaymentPlanWeb/FrequentlyAskedQuestions> (last visited Mar. 3, 2020) 24

Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (2015)* 19

Dan Kopf & Justin Rohrlich, <i>No US City Fines People Like Washington Fines People</i> , Quartz (Jan. 29, 2020)	14
Dan Kopf, <i>The Overlooked Reason Why Some Cities Have Strained Relationships With Cops</i> , Business Insider (July 11, 2016)	13, 17
<i>Debtors' Prison Settlement: Aurora Cancels Debt, Withdraws Warrants, and Repays James Fisher for Excessive Payments to Municipal Court</i> , ACLU of Colo. (Jan. 13, 2017).....	15
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>The Price of Taxation by Citation: Case Studies of Three Georgia Cities That Rely Heavily on Fines and Fees</i> , Inst. for Just. (Oct. 2019)	13
Edward R. Morrison & Antoine Uettwiller, <i>Consumer Bankruptcy Pathologies</i> , Vol. 173, J. Institutional & Theoretical Econ. 174 (2016).....	30
Elliott Ramos, <i>Chicago's Towing Program Sparks Another Lawsuit After City Sold Deliveryman's Car for \$204.48</i> , WBEZ (Feb. 26, 2020).....	28
Elliott Ramos, <i>Chicago Seized and Sold Nearly 50,000 Cars Over Tickets Since 2011, Sticking Owners With Debt</i> , WBEZ (Jan. 7, 2019) .	23, 27, 28
Elliott Ramos, <i>Chicago's Towing Program is Broken</i> , WBEZ (Apr. 1, 2019)	19
Elliott Ramos, <i>Lawsuit Challenges Constitutionality of Chicago's Car Impound Program</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Apr. 30, 2019).....	24
Elliott Ramos, <i>Mayor Lightfoot Announces her Plan to Stop Suspending Licenses for Parking Tickets</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (July 24, 2019).....	21, 22

Elliott Ramos, <i>Takeaways From our Investigation Into Chicago’s Broken Towing Program</i> , WBEZ (Mar. 31, 2019)	26
Evelyn Blumenberg & Gregory Pierce, <i>The Drive to Work: The Relationship Between Transportation Access, Housing Assistance, and Employment Among Participants in the Welfare to Work Voucher Program</i> , Vol. 37(1) J. Plan. Educ. Res. 66 (2017)	32
Fran Spielman, <i>Lightfoot Defends Methodical Approach to Ending City’s ‘Addiction’ to Fines and Fees</i> , Chi. Sun-Times (July 23, 2019)	19
Gregory Pratt & John Byrne, <i>Facing \$838 Million City Budget Shortfall, Chicago Mayor Lori Lightfoot Holds First Town Hall: ‘We Actually Value Your Opinion,’</i> Chi. Trib. (Sept. 6, 2019) ...	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963</i>	5, 8
Illinois Legal Aid Online, <i>Going to a Hearing for an Impounded Car</i> , https://www.illinoislegalaid.org/legal-information/going-hearing-impounded-car-chicago (last visited Mar. 3, 2020)	26
Institute for Justice, <i>Lewrance Gant</i> , https://ij.org/client/lewrance-gant/ (last visited Mar. 4, 2020)	28, 29
Jon Hilkevitch, <i>‘Transit Deserts’ Don’t Serve Workers, Study Says</i> , Chi. Trib. (Aug. 3, 2014)....	31
Joseph Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Ruling not Enough to Prevent Debtors’ Prisons</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (May 21, 2014).....	12

Karin D. Martin et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions: Legal Financial Obligations in US Systems of Justice</i> , 1 Ann. Rev. of Criminology 471 (2018).....	15
Karin D. Martin et al., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-Entry They Create</i> , Harv. Kennedy Sch. & Nat'l Inst. of Just. (Jan. 2017).	12
Laura Nolan, <i>The Debt Spiral: How Chicago's Vehicle Ticketing Practices Unfairly Burden Low-Income and Minority Communities</i> , Woodstock Inst. (June 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Mark Flatten, <i>City Court: Money, Pressure and Politics Make it Tough to Beat the Rap</i> , Goldwater Inst. (July 17, 2017)	13
Matthew Menendez et al., <i>The Steep Cost of Criminal Justice Fees and Fines: A Fiscal Analysis of Three States and Ten Counties</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Nov. 21, 2019).....	11, 12
Melissa Sanchez & Elliott Ramos, <i>Chicago Hiked the Cost of City Vehicle Sticker Violations to Boost Revenue, But It's Driven More Low-Income Black Motorists Into Debt</i> , ProPublica Ill. (July 26, 2018)	18
Melissa Sanchez & Elliott Ramos, <i>Three City Sticker Tickets on the Same Car in 90 Minutes?</i> , ProPublica Ill. (June 27, 2018)	20
Melissa Sanchez & Sandhya Kambhampati, <i>Driven Into Debt: How Chicago Ticket Debt Sends Black Motorists Into Bankruptcy</i> , ProPublica Ill. (Feb. 27, 2018)	11
Melissa Sanchez, <i>Chicago City Council Approves Ticket and Debt Collection Reforms to Help Low-</i>	

<i>Income and Minority Motorists</i> , ProPublica Ill. (Sept. 18, 2019).....	21
Mike Maciag, <i>Addicted to Fines: Small Towns in Much of the Country are Dangerously Dependent on Punitive Fines and Fees</i> , <i>Governing: The Future of States and Localities</i> (Sept. 2019)	14
New Jersey Courts, <i>Report of the Supreme Court Committee on Municipal Court Operations, Fines, and Fees</i> (June 2018).....	13, 15
Office of the City Clerk Anna M. Valencia, City of Chicago, <i>Chicago City Vehicle Sticker FAQs</i> , https://www.chicityclerk.com/city-stickers- parking/about-city-stickers (last visited Feb. 28, 2020)	20
Office of the Illinois Secretary of State, <i>Fees Vehicle Services</i> , https://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/ departments/vehicles/basicfees.html (last visited Mar. 2, 2020)	20
<i>On Views of Race and Inequality, Blacks and Whites are Worlds Apart</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (June 27, 2016)	17
Pascal Sabino, <i>Chicago Would Stop Suspending Driver’s Licenses for Unpaid Tickets and Reinstate 57,000 Under Lightfoot’s Reform Plan</i> , <i>Block Club Chi.</i> (Jul. 23, 2019).....	19
Paul Taylor et al., <i>The Fading Glory of the Television and Telephone</i> , <i>Pew Res. Ctr.</i> 6 (Aug. 19, 2010) ..	31
Rakesh Kochhar & Richard Fry, <i>Wealth Inequality Has Widened Along Racial, Ethnic Lines Since End of Great Recession</i> , <i>Pew Res. Ctr.</i> (Dec. 12, 2014)	17

Rebekah Diller, <i>Court Fees As Revenue?</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (July 30, 2008).....	12
Richard Florida, <i>The Great Divide in how Americans Commute to Work</i> , CityLab (Jan. 22, 2019)	31
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	5, 6, 10
Super. Ct. of Cal., Cnty of San Diego, <i>Bail Schedule</i> (Dec. 12, 2019)	14
Super. Ct. of Cal., Cnty of San Diego, <i>How the Amount Due is Calculated on Citations</i> , SDSC ADM-295 (Apr. 2013)	14
Tami Gurley & Donald Bruce, <i>The Effects of Car Access on Employment Outcomes for Welfare Recipients</i> , J. Urb. Econ. 250 (2005)	32
Tom Davis, <i>Roll-Back of \$15 NJ Minimum Wage Law is Delayed: What’s Next</i> , Patch (Nov. 14, 2019).....	15
Tyler Olson, <i>‘Predatory’ DC Government Issues Record \$1 Billion in Fines to Drivers: Report</i> , Fox News (Feb. 21, 2020).....	14
United States Courts, <i>Table F-2—Bankruptcy Filings</i> (Dec. 31, 2019)	30
Western Center on Law & Poverty et al., <i>Towed Into Debt: How Towing Practices in California Punish Poor People</i> (Mar. 18, 2019)	16
